These businesses are building an AI-focused suite of services and solutions initially to target markets in Europe, the
US, Asia and the Middle East.

YNV intends to retain a portion of the net cash consideration from the Disposition (after adjustments, applicable
taxes and other expenses) to finance the development of the retained international businesses, and ultimately to return a
significant proportion of such net proceeds to its remaining shareholders, likely through a share repurchase offer.  Any
decision regarding the timing and amount of such a return of capital to shareholders will be made following the second
closing and after the initial claims period under the purchase agreement, likely towards the end of the year. Such potential
share repurchase has not been reflected in the pro forma financial statements.

3

YANDEX N.V.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(In millions of Russian rubles (“RUB”) and U.S. dollars (“$”), except share and per share data)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

As of December 31, 2023

Historical
Yandex
N.V.*

Target
perimeter

(a)

Transaction
adjustments Pro Forma Pro

Forma

RUB RUB RUB RUB USD
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 96,519 (86,104) 229,885 (b) 240,300 2,679.3
Accounts receivable, net 85,444 (85,035) — 409 4.6
Sales financing receivable 21,916 (21,916) — — —
Prepaid expenses 19,818 (17,252) — 2,566 28.6
Inventory  21,276 (21,225) — 51 0.6
Funds receivable  13,178 (13,059) — 119 1.3
VAT reclaimable  29,560 (28,114) — 1,446 16.1
Other current assets 23,184 (22,028) — 1,156 12.9
   Total current assets 310,895 (294,733) 229,885 246,047 2,743.4
Property and equipment  193,918 (182,035) — 11,883 132.5
Operating lease right-of-use assets 35,522 (33,846) — 1,676 18.7
Intangible assets 28,361 (27,952) — 409 4.6
Content assets  26,625 (26,625) — — —
Goodwill  142,840 (142,840) — — —
Equity method investments 731 (154) — 577 6.4
Investments in non-marketable equity securities  8,278 (11) — 8,267 92.2
Deferred tax assets 9,723 (9,376) — 347 3.9
Other non-current assets  29,735 (28,689) — 1,046 11.7
   Total non-current assets  475,733 (451,528) — 24,205 270.0
   TOTAL ASSETS  786,628 (746,261) 229,885 270,252 3,013.4
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable, accrued and other liabilities 193,448 (188,141) 370 (d) 5,677 63.3
Debt, current portion 92,046 (91,435) — 611 6.8
Income and non-income taxes payable 39,362 (38,293) 38,782 (f) 39,851 444.4
Deferred revenue  22,805 (22,137) — 668 7.4
   Total current liabilities 347,661 (340,006) 39,152 46,807 521.9
Debt, non-current portion 49,438 (49,438) — — —
Deferred tax liabilities 11,463 (11,463) — — —
Operating lease liabilities  25,556 (24,689) — 867 9.7
Finance lease liabilities  27,600 (27,600) — — —
Other accrued liabilities  28,618 (28,599) — 19 0.2
   Total non-current liabilities  142,675 (141,789) — 886.0 9.9
   Total liabilities  490,336 (481,795) 39,152 47,693 531.8
Shareholders’ equity:
Priority share:  €1 par value; 1 share authorized, issued
and outstanding — — — — —

Ordinary shares (see Notes) 282 — —  282  3.1
Treasury shares at cost (see Notes) (1,393) —   (219,766) (b) (c)  (221,159)   (2,465.8)
Additional paid-in capital  87,235 (264,466) 264,466 (a) 87,235 972.6
Accumulated other comprehensive income / (loss) 16,575 — (23,372) (e) (6,797) (75.8)
Retained earnings  193,577 — 169,405 (d) (e) (f) 362,982 4,047.3
   Total equity attributable to Yandex N.V.  296,276 (264,466) 190,733 222,543 2,481.4
Noncontrolling interests  16 — — 16 0.2
   Total shareholders’ equity 296,292 (264,466) 190,733 222,559 2,481.6
   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

786,628

(746,261) 229,885 270,252 3,013.4

* Derived from audited consolidated financial statements as filed on Form 20-F

4

YANDEX N.V.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In millions of Russian rubles and U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

Year ended December 31, 2023

Historical
Yandex N.V.*

Target perimeter
(g)

Management’s
Adjustments

(l)
Pro forma Pro forma

   RUB   RUB RUB RUB   $
Revenues 800,125 (798,349) — 1,776 19.8
Operating costs and expenses:
   Cost of revenues 360,033 (357,303) — 2,730 30.4
   Product development 102,991 (93,538) — 9,453 105.4
   Sales, general and administrative 267,552 (252,524) — 15,028 167.6
   Depreciation and amortization 39,952 (37,597) — 2,355 26.3
Goodwill impairment  1,136 (1,136) —  — —
Total operating costs and expenses 771,664 (742,098) — 29,566 329.7
   Income / (loss) from operations  28,461 (56,251) — (27,790) (309.9)
Interest income 5,637 (5,319) — 318 3.5
Interest expense  (10,863) 10,863 —  — —

Loss from equity method investments  (1,602) 515 — (1,087) (12.1)

Other income/(loss), net  21,514 (22,173) 228 (431) (4.8)
   Net income / (loss) before income
taxes  43,147 (72,365) 228 (28,990) (323.3)

Income tax expense  21,372 (21,145) — 227 2.5
   Net income / (loss)  21,775 (51,220) 228 (29,917) (325.8)
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests  (1,905) 1,905 — — —

   Net income / (loss) attributable to
Yandex N.V. 19,870 (49,315) 228 (29,917) (325.8)

Net income / (loss) per Class A and
Class B share:
Basic  53.58 (153.99) (1.72)
Diluted  53.26 (153.99) (1.72)

Weighted average number of Class A
and Class B shares used in per share
computation

Basic   370,839,686 189,741,101 189,741,101
Diluted   373,059,228 189,741,101 189,741,101

* Derived from audited consolidated financial statements as filed on Form 20-F

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

5

YANDEX N.V.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In millions of Russian rubles and U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

Year ended December 31, 2022

Historical
Yandex N.V.*

Target perimeter
(g)

Management’s
Adjustments Pro forma Pro forma

   RUB   RUB RUB RUB   $
Revenues 521,699 (520,801) — 898 10.0
Operating costs and expenses:
   Cost of revenues 233,219 (230,785) — 2,434 27.1
   Product development 72,278 (68,495) — 3,783 42.2
   Sales, general and administrative 172,092 (168,504) — 3,588 40.0
   Depreciation and amortization 30,874 (28,951) — 1,923 21.4
Total operating costs and expenses 508,463 (496,735) — 11,728 130.7
   Income from operations 13,236 (24,066) — (10,830) (120.7)
Interest income 4,723 (4,658) 65 0.7
Interest expense (3,396) 2,475 921 (k) — —
Gain on restructuring of convertible
debt 9,305 — (9,305) (k) — —

Effect of the News and Zen
deconsolidation 38,051 (38,051) — — —

Loss from equity method investments (929) (9) — (938) (10.5)

Other income/(loss), net (9,359) 2,548 (11,538) (l) 369 4.1

   Net income before income taxes 70,349 (61,761) (19,922) (11,334) (126.4)

Income tax expense  22,734 (22,160) (496) (l) 78 0.9
   Net income 47,615 (39,601) (19,426) (11,412) (127.3)
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (8,150) 8,150 — — —

   Net income attributable to
Yandex N.V.

39,465 (31,451) (19,426) (11,412) (127.3)

Net income per Class A and Class B
share:
Basic  107.24 (60.29) (0.86)
Diluted  82.53 (60.29) (0.86)

Weighted average number of Class A
and Class B shares used in per share
computation

Basic  368,020,254 189,294,368 189,294,368
Diluted  377,020,285 189,294,368 189,294,368

* Derived from audited consolidated financial statements as filed on Form 20-F

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

6

YANDEX N.V.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In millions of Russian rubles and U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

Year ended December 31, 2021

Historical
Yandex
N.V.*

Target
perimeter

(g)

Management’s
Adjustments

(k)

Transaction
adjustments

Pro
forma Pro forma

   RUB   RUB RUB RUB RUB   $
Revenues 356,171 (355,600) — — 571 6.4
Operating costs and expenses:
   Cost of revenues 173,952 (172,845) — — 1,107 12.3
   Product development 48,461 (48,179) — — 282 3.1
   Sales, general and administrative 122,924 (122,302) — 370  (j) 992 11.6
   Depreciation and amortization 24,111 (21,991) — — 2,120 23.6
Total operating costs and expenses 369,448 (365,317) — 370 4,501 50.1
   Income from operations (13,277) 9,717 — (370) (3,930) (43.7)
Interest income 4,615 (4,242) — — 373 4.2
Interest expense (3,711) 807 2,904 — — —

Effect from Disposition — — — 131,511 (h) 92,729 1,033.9

(38,782) (i)

Loss from equity method investments 6,367 (366) — — 6,001 66.9

Other income/(loss), net (1,217) 2,314 172 — 1,269 14.1

   Net income before income taxes (7,223) 8,230 3,076 92,359 96,442 1,075.4

Income tax expense  7,430 7,020 — — 410 4.6
   Net income (14,653) 15,250 3,076 92,359 96,032 1,070.8
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (16) 16 — — — —

   Net income attributable to
Yandex N.V. (14,669) 15,266 3,076 92,359 96,032 1,070.8

Net income per Class A and Class B
share:
Basic  (40.48) 512.69 6.90
Diluted  (40.48) 509.68 6.86

Weighted average number of Class A
and Class B shares used in per share
computation

Basic  362,386,669 187,310,074 187,310,074
Diluted  362,386,669 188,417,681 188,417,681

* Derived from audited consolidated financial statements as filed on Form 20-F

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

7

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Description of the Disposition

On February 4, 2024, Yandex N.V., the Dutch parent company of the Yandex group (“YNV”), entered into a

[…]

Pro forma net loss allocated for diluted (11,412) (127.3) (2,152) (24.0)

Historical weighted average common shares
outstanding 332,321,580 332,321,580 35,698,674 35,698,674

Consideration Shares included in purchase
consideration (175,560,232) (175,560,232) — —
Other pro forma impacts from the Disposition (3,165,654) (3,165,654) — —
Pro forma weighted average number of shares -
basic 153,595,694 153,595,694 35,698,674 35,698,674

Conversion of Class B to Class A shares 35,698,674 35,698,674 — —
Pro forma weighted average ordinary shares used
in per share computation—diluted 189,294,368 189,294,368 35,698,674 35,698,674

Pro forma net loss per share attributable to ordinary
shareholders:
Basic (60.29) (0.86) (60.29) (0.86)
Diluted (60.29) (0.86) (60.29) (0.86)

12

Year ended December 31, 2021

(amounts in millions, except share and per share
amounts)

Class A
RUB

Class A
$

Class B
RUB

Class B
$

Pro forma net income allocated for basic 77,727 866.6 18,305 204.2
Reallocation of net income as a result of conversion
of Class B to Class A shares 18,305 204.2 — —
Reallocation of net income to Class B shares

— — (108) (1.2)

Pro forma net loss allocated for diluted 96,032 1,070.8 18,197 202.0

Historical weighted average common shares
outstanding 326,683,201 326,683,201 35,703,468 35,703,468

Consideration Shares included in purchase
consideration (175,560,232) (175,560,232) — —
Other pro forma impacts from the Disposition 483,636 483,636 — —
Pro forma weighted average number of shares -
basic 151,606,606 151,606,606 35,703,468 35,703,468

Conversion of Class B to Class A shares 35,703,468 35,703,468 — —
Share-Based Awards 1,107,607 1,107,607 — —
Pro forma weighted average ordinary shares used
in per share computation—diluted 188,417,681 188,417,681 35,703,468 35,703,468

Pro forma net income per share attributable to
ordinary shareholders:
Basic 512.69 6.90 512.69 6.90
Diluted 509.68 6.86 509.68 6.86